RESOLUTION NO. 09-13

A RESOLUTION OF THE SCAPPOOSE CITY COUNCIL ADOPTING THE COLUMBIA COUNTY MULTI-JURISDICTIONAL HAZARD MITIGATION PLAN.

WHEREAS, the City of Scappoose, Oregon has experienced repetitive disasters that have damaged commercial, residential and public properties, displaced citizens and businesses, and presented general public health and safety concerns; and

WHEREAS, the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) now requires municipalities to adopt Hazard Mitigation Plans in order to be eligible for FEMA funding in the event of future disasters; and

WHEREAS, the City of Scappoose has prepared a *Hazard Mitigation Plan*, in conjunction with Columbia County and the other county municipalities, that outlines the City's options to reduce overall damage and impact from natural hazards; and

WHEREAS, the Columbia County Multi-Jurisdictional *Hazard Mitigation Plan*, attached hereto as Exhibit A, has been reviewed by residents, business owners, and federal, state and local agencies, and has been revised to reflect their concerns.

THE CITY COUNCIL RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. The Exhibit A, *Hazard Mitigation Plan*, is hereby adopted as an official plan of the City of Scappoose.
- 2. A Hazard Mitigation Planning Group is hereby established to advise the City Council regarding the Plan. The Hazard Mitigation Planning Team Leader shall designate its members, subject to the approval of the County and the participating jurisdictions. Members shall serve one-year terms. The group's duties shall be as designated in the *Hazard Mitigation Plan*.
- 3. The Hazard Mitigation Planning Team Leader is charged with supervising the implementation of the Plan's recommendations within the funding limitations as provided by the City of Scappoose or other sources.
- 4. The Hazard Mitigation Planning Team Leader shall give priority attention to the goals identified in Table 13 of the City of Scappoose Appendix to the Plan, and the actions listed in Table 14 of the City of Scappoose Appendix to the Plan.
- 5. The Hazard Mitigation Planning Team Leader shall convene the Hazard Mitigation Planning Group annually. The planning group shall monitor implementation of the Plan and shall submit a written progress report to the City of Scappoose in accordance with the following format:
 - a. A review of the original plan.
 - b. A review of any disasters or emergencies that occurred during the previous calendar year.

- c. A review of the actions taken, including what was accomplished during the previous year.
- d. A discussion of any implementation problems.
- e. Recommendations for new projects or revised action items. Such recommendations shall be subject to approval by the City of Scappoose.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of Scappoose and signed by me, and the City Recorder in authentication of its passage this 20th day of July, 2009.

CITY OF SCAPPOOSE, OREGON

Scott Burge, Mayor 🖌

Attest:

Susan M Reeves, CMC City Recorder

